BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE #19-21

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 280-17 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ORADELL ENTITLED "OVERNIGHT PARKING"

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the Borough of Oradell to restrict motor vehicle parking at certain times; and

WHEREAS, parking on Borough streets is currently restricted to up to two hours between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Oradell Police Department has recommended that there be no parking allowed on Borough streets between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 5:00 a.m.; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Oradell, that Chapter 280-17 of the Code of the Borough of Oradell be deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

§ 280-17 Overnight parking.

No vehicles shall be parked or placed on any street in the Borough between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 5:00 a.m.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Borough Administrator may direct the appropriate signage to be placed at appropriate locations in accordance with this ordinance; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all other ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication as required by law.